| Form PTO-1595 R 09-09 | 2000 |
|---|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
| (Rev. 05/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ | O.S. Falorical a Hademark Office |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 102214 | |
| | thed original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Floyd E. Bouldin | Name: Bouldin Corporation |
| 18/20/12 | Internal Address |
| 00/00/00 | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | 200 m |
| Assignment Merger | |
| | Street Address: 111 Laws Road |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | |
| Other | |
| | City:_McMinnvilleState:_TN_Zip:_37110 |
| 8/26/2002 | State. Zip: 37110 |
| Execution Date: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appl | ication, the execution date of the application is: 8/26/2002 |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 11177 | |
| Additional numbers at | tached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name: Rick R. Wascher | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 |
| FMF Technologies | ✓ Enclosed |
| Internal Address: | |
| 2002 TGE2ANU1 00000072 10232423 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| 581 40.00 09 | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address: Suite 160 | |
| 1200 Mountain Creek Road | |
| | |
| City: Chattanooga State: TN Zip: 37405 | |
| | THE CRACE |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Signature. | |
| | $Q_{i,j,l}$ $\sim l \cdot l$ |
| Rick R. Wascher | While 8/26/02 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| | er sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, INVENTION(S) AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Floyd E. Bouldin, an individual (the "Assignor") having a business address of Bouldin Corporation, 111 Law Road, McMinnville, Tennessee 37110, am the inventor of municipal solid waste processing technology, including methods, apparatuses, and components thereof or associated therewith, (hereinafter the "Technology") which may be covered by one or more applications for United States Letters Patent, or any foreign patent or inventor's certificate, some of which are titled as follows:

- i. Hydrolyzer Vessel and Shaft Assembly,
- ii. Containment System for Continuous Flow Hydrolyzers, and
- iii. System for Preprocessing Municipal Solid Waste.

WHEREAS, Bouldin Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, having a mailing address of 111 Laws Road, McMinnville, Tennessee 37110 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire and has acquired, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology, related inventions and rights throughout the world, including any and all continuation patent applications, reissues or regrants thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, as the Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any and all of my rights, title, and interest in and to the Technology to the Assignee, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Furthermore, as the Assignor for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have assigned and do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any and all of my rights, title, and interest in and to the Technology, as embodied in any application for U.S. Letters Patent, foreign patent(s) or inventor's certificates, and further including any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States or any patent or inventor's certificate of any foreign country which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) or inventor's certificates are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any similar granting body, board or entity of any foreign country, to issue such patent(s) or inventor's certificate on said Technology resulting from an application therefor and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to the Assignee of all of my aforementioned rights, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said Technology, inventions or rights to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

This Assignment is executed as of this the 26th day of August 2002.

"Assignor"

Mr. Floyd E. Bouldin

STATE OF TENNESSEE; COUNTY OF WARREN

RECORDED: 08/30/2002

toyal E. Boulolis.

Mr. Floyd E. Bouldin appeared before me personally and having subscribed before me this the 26th day of August

2002 has signed this document.

Shelby Mills, NOTARY PUBLIC

February 11, 2003

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 013255 FRAME: 0096